MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 236

and the performance of all other terms and conditions imposed by the court, said entire plant, property, franchise, rights and privileges shall become vested in said city and be free from all liens, mortgages and incumbrances theretofore created by said Peaks Island Gas Company.

—Appraisers shall make report to the court.

The appraisers shall, after due notice and hearing, make their report to the court, and the court may accept such report or reject it or recommit the same or submit the subject matter thereof to a new board of appraisers and make any order relating to the same which justice and equity may require.

Approved March 18, 1909.

Chapter 236.

An Act to amend the Charter of the Trustees of Hebron Academy. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter amended. The charter of the trustees of Hebron Academy, in regard to the term of office of the trustees is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

-trustees, number and tenure.

tenure.

shall be elected in

-Class

classes.

'The number of trustees shall be fifteen, their term of office shall be three years, except as otherwise provided herein. The trustees shall be elected in classes of five each, namely: Class number one, class number two, and class number three.

At the annual meeting in June, nineteen hundred and nine, five trustees shall be elected to hold office for three years, to be denominated class number one, and the five trustees so elected shall take the place of the first five trustees now on the printed list as published by the academy, whose term shall expire by virtue of this act upon the election of their successors as above provided.

-Class number At the annual meeting in June, nineteen hundred and ten, five trustees shall be elected to hold office for three years, to be denominated class number two, and the five trustees so elected shall take the place of the second five trustees in the printed list as published by the academy, whose term shall expire upon the election of their successors.

-Class number -three. At the annual meeting in June, nineteen hundred and eleven, five trustees shall be elected to hold office for three years, to be denominated class number three, and the five trustees so elected shall take the place of the last five trustees now on the printed list as published by the academy, whose term shall expire upon the election of their successors.

Снар. 237

On and after the annual meeting in June, nineteen hundred and twelve five trustees shall be elected each year, commencing with class number one, to fill the vacancies caused by the expiration of the term of office of the various classes.

-five trustees to be elected annually.

Any vacancy that may occur in the board shall be filled by the election of some person to hold office for the unexpired cles, how term of the trustee causing the vacancy.

-vacan-

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 237.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and ninety-two of the Private and Special Laws of the State of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and seven, relating to The Brunswick Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter one hundred and ninetytwo of the private and special laws of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and seven is hereby amended by substituting a capital "T" for the small "t," which is the first letter of the word "the" at the end of the first line of said section, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Section 1, Chapter 192, special laws, 1907. amended.

'Section 1. The organization under the general law of The Brunswick Electric Light and Power Company, and all acts of said company thereunder, are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.'

Organiza tion made

Section 2. All the other provisions of said chapter one hundred and ninety-two are hereby re-enacted and made applicable to the corporation The Brunswick Electric Light and Power Company.

All provisions of Chapter 192 re-enacted.

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 238.

An Act authorizing the Location of a Dam built by Edward S. Marshall of York, under license of the municipal officers of said town.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The location and construction of the pier or dam built by Edward S. Marshall, in the tide waters of York river, in the town of York, pursuant to license granted bv the municipal officers of said town, under sections ninety-six and and ratified. ninety-eight of chapter four of the revised statutes, approved by the secretary of war and chief of engineers, is hereby authorized and ratified.

Location and con-struction of pler or dam, authorized

Approved March 19, 1909.